AGREEMENT

between

CLAWSON PUBLIC SCHOOLS

and

LOCAL 202/COUNCIL 25. Chapter 5.
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE-
COUNTY- AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES.
AFL=-CIO

CUSTODIAL/CAFETERIA

2010-2011
2011-2012
2012-2013




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preamble............ TR UPRR 3
ARTICLE [ — Recognition ............ccccceiieeiiinninnns et eettteeeeeeeeeeeiaeantereerererreeratnraetaeetaares 4
ARTICLE [ = Management's Rights ... 4
ARTICLE Il - Employee’s Rights ......coooiiuiiiieeee e e 5
ARTICLE V — Special Conferences ......cc.vviveiiiiiieee et 9
ARTICLE VI — Grievance Procedure ............ooviiiimiimiii e 12
ARTICLE VIl — No Strike, NO LOCKOUL...........ccveiiieee e 12
ARTICLE VIl — Discipline and Discharge..........cocco i, 13
ARTICLE IX — Layoff DEfined .........oooiiiiiiiiii ettt 15
ARTICLE X —Recall Procedure............coooviiiiiriiiiinc e 16
ARTICLE Xl — Transfers and Promotions ..........c.ocoiiiiii 16
ARTICLE Xl — Leaves of Absence — Paid and Nonpaid ..............ccocee i 18
ARTICLE XHI — Hours of Work and Overtime ..........c..ccoovee i e 23
ARTICLE XIV — INSUFANCE ...ceieeiieeeeeee et e e e e e e e e e bene e e e r e e e eessee s e e e ae e s as 27
ARTICLE XV — Longevity Pay ....... ettt eeeeeeeeeieeteteeiaeeateeeesirenreneeeeeattteeseaanaennnrnraeaaaens 31
ARTICLE XVII — Holiday Pay and ProviSions ..........ccccccoovriiiniiiniiie i, 34
ARTICLE XVIH = UNIfOMMS ...ooviiiiiiiiiieeei e e e e 35
ARTICLE XIX — RetiremMeENt ... it s e e e 36
ARTICLE XX — MIiSCRUANEGOUS ....oeeeiiiee et e e 37
ARTICLE XXl — Supplemental Agreements..........ccoocoi e, 38
ARTICLE XXl — Rates for New Jobs........c.oooii i 38
ARTICLE XX — Savings ClaUSe......cccocuiiiieiree ettt 38
ARTICLE XXIV — Union Bulletin BOArds ...........coocviuveriiviieceieeciiie e 39
ARTICLE XXV — APPENAICES .....ovueeiieieiiieieee ettt ab e s e e s as 3939
ARTICLE XXVI — Economic Forecast.........ocoooeiiveiicerciii, 3939
ARTICLE XXVII — Termination and Mofification...............ccccor 40
APPENAIX AT m e e e e e e 41
APPENAIX A - e 42
ADPENAIX A3 —ee e et 43
Letter Of AQreemMENt.. .. .. e e e e e 44
1 OO TP 455




AGREEMENT
between

Clawson Public Schools
and

Local 202/Council 25, American Federation of State, County,
and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO

PREAMBLE

This Agreement entered into by Clawson Public Schools, hereinafter referred to as
the “Employer”, and Clawson School employees, Chapter of Local 202 affiliated with
and chartered by Michigan Council 25 of American Federation of State, County, and
Municipal employees AFL-CIO, hereinafter referred to as the “Union”.

PURPOSE AND INTENT

A.  The general purpose of this Agreement is to set forth terms
and conditions of employment and to promote orderly and
peaceful labor relations for the mutual interest of the
Employer, the employees, and the Union.

B. The parties recognize that the interest of the community and
the job security of the employees depend upon the Employer's
success in establishing a proper service to the community.

C. To these ends, the Employer and the Union encourage, to the
fullest degree, friendly and cooperative relations between the
respective representatives at all levels and among all
employees.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Employer and the Union have a statutory obligation, pursuant to Act 379
of the Michigan Public Acts of 1965, to bargain reasonably with each other with respect to
hours, wages, terms, and conditions of employment of the Cafeteria and Custodial/
Maintenance workers; and '

WHEREAS, the parties, following extended and deliberate negotiations, have reached
certain understandings which they desire to reduce to writing.

In consideration of the following mutual covenants, it is hereby agreed as follows.




ARTICLE |
RECOGNITION

EMPLOYEES COVERED:

A.

Subject to and in accordance with all applicable provisions of Act 379 of the Public
Acts of 1965, as amended, the Employer does, for the term of this Agreement, hereby
recognize the Union as the exclusive representative for the purpose of collective
bargaining in respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment, and other
conditions of employment of all employees of the Employer included in the bargaining
unit described as all regularly employed custodial, maintenance, and food service
employees, but excluding supervisory, temporary, confidential, substitute employees,
and elementary cafeteria employees.

The Employer will not aid, or finance any labor group or organization which purports
to engage in collective bargaining, or make any agreement with any group or
organization for the purpose of undermining the Union. Nothing contained herein
shall be construed to prevent any individual employee from presenting a grievance
and having the grievance adjusted without intervention of the Union, provided that the
adjustment is not inconsistent with the terms of the Agreement.

The provisions of this Agreement shall be applied without regard to race, creed,
relation, color, national origin, age, sex or marital status or membership in or
association with the activities of any employee organization. Any language herein
which refers to the male or female gender(s) shall, for purposes of this Agreement, be
construed to refer to both genders. '

The custodial/maintenance employees shall be referred to as Unit A, and the cafeteria
employees shall be Unit B. '

Temporary employees are employees who are hired on a temporary basis to do
custodial/maintenance work during summer, winter, Christmas, and Easter breaks.

A substitute is defined as an employee replacing a regular employee of the bargaining
unit on a day-to-day basis.

ARTICLE Il
MANAGEMENT'S RIGHTS

Except as otherwise expressly provided by the terms of the Agreement, or by law, the
determination and administration of policy, the operation of the schools, and the direction
of the maintenance, custodial, and cafeteria staffs are vested exclusively in the Employer.
Included in but not limited to those rights, duties, responsibilities and powers are to
determine its organization, direct the work of its employees, determine the times and hours




of operation, determine the kinds and levels of services to be provided and the methods
and means of providing them, determine staffing procedures, determine the numbers and
kinds of personnel required, maintain the efficiency of district operations, build, move, or
modify facilities, establish budget procedures and determine budgetary allocations, and
determine the methods of raising revenue. The Employer also may hire, classify, assign,
evaluate, promote, discipline, and terminate employees with just cause.

ARTICLE 1lI

EMPLOYEES’ RIGHTS

1.  The Employer understands that every employee covered under the recognition
clause, Article I, Section A, shall have the right freely to organize, join and
support the Union for the purpose of engaging in collective bargaining or
negotiation and other concerted activities for mutual aid and protection. The
Employer agrees that it will not directly or indirectly discourage, deprive or
coerce any employee in the enjoyment of any rights conferred by the laws of
Michigan or the Constitutions of Michigan and the United States; that it will not
discriminate against any employee by reason of their membership in the Union,
their participation in any activities of the Union or collective professional
negotiations with the Employer, or their institution of any grievance, complaint or
proceeding under this Agreement or otherwise with respect to any terms or
conditions of employment.

2.  The Employer specifically recognizes the right of its employees to appropriately
invoke the assistance of the State Labor Mediation Board, or a mediator from
such public agency, and the Employer agrees to be bound by any lawful order.

3.  The Union and its members shall have the right to reasonable use of school
building facilities at all reasonable hours for meetings, provided a building permit
is completed and approved.

4. The Employer agrees to furnish to the Union, in response to reasonable written
requests from time to time, all available public information concerning the
district.

B. Union Security

To the extent permitted by the Statutes and Laws of Michigan and the United States, it is
agreed that the following provisions shall be effective upon the effective date of this
Agreement:




Membership or Service Charge: Employees covered by this Agreement at the
time it becomes effective, and who are members of the Union at that time, shall
be required, as a condition of continued employment, to continue membership
in the Union for the duration of this Agreement, or pay a service charge.

Employees covered by this Agreement who are not members of the Union at
the time it becomes effective shali be required to join, or pay a service charge
for the duration of this Agreement.

Employees hired, rehired, reinstated, or transferred into the Bargaining Unit
after the effective date of this Agreement and covered by this Agreement shall
be required as a condition of continued employment, to become members of the
Union for the duration of this Agreement, on or before the thirtieth (30th) day
following the beginning of their employment in the unit, or pay a service charge.

An Employee who shall tender an initiation fee (if not already a member) and
the periodic dues uniformly required as a condition of acquiring or retaining
membership or pay a service charge, shall be deemed to meet the conditions of
this section.

Employees shall be deemed to be members of the Union within the meaning of
this section if they are not more than sixty (60) days in arrears in payment of
membership dues.

Employees also shall be deemed to have met the provisions of this section if
they are not more than sixty (60) days in arrears in payment of a service charge.

. Union Dues and Initiation Fees: Payment by Payroll Deduction or Direct to
Union: Employees may tender the initiation fee and monthly membership dues
by signing an Authorization for Payroll Deduction form, or may pay the same
directly to the Union.

. There shall be no dues payments during June, July and August, if the employee
is not working.

. Payroll Deduction Forms: During the life of this Agreement in accordance with
the terms of the Authorization for Payroll Deduction hereinafter set forth, and to
the extent the laws of the State of Michigan permit, the Employer agrees to
deduct Union membership dues from the pay of each employee who executes
or has executed the following Authorization for Payroll Deduction form:




AFSCME Payroll Authorization Form

Please print clearly and firmly

First Name Middle Initial Last Name

Address

City, State and Zip

Home Telephone Number Work Telephone Number

Employer Job Title

Signature E-Mail Address

1 hereby request and authorize you to deduct from my earnings, one of the following:

(] An amount established by the Union as monthly dues
] An amount certified as a service fee (computer yearly)

The amount deducted shail be paid to Michigan Council 25, AFSCME, AFL-CIC on behalf of
Local # : Sub-Local# Date started union position:

10.  Deductions shall be made only in accordance with the provisions of said
Authorization for Payroll Deduction, together with the provisions of this
Agreement. The Employer shall have no responsibility for the collection of
initiation fees, membership dues, special assessments, or any other deductions
not in accordance with this provision.

11.  Delivery of executed Authorization of Payroll Deduction form: A properly
executed copy of such Authorization for Payroll Deduction form for each
employee for whom Union membership dues are to be deducted hereunder,
shall be delivered to the Employer before any payroll deductions are made.
Deductions shall be made thereafter only under Authorization for Payroll
Deduction forms which have been properly executed and are in effect. Any
Authorization Payroll Deduction form which is incomplete or in error will be
returned to the Local Union Financial Secretary by the Employer.

The Employer agrees to deduct AFSCME/PEOPLE contributions for those
individual Employees who have signed an authorization card (supplied by
Union) agreeing to this contribution.

12. When Deductions Begin: Payroll deductions under all properly executed
Authorization for Payroll Deduction forms shall become effective at the time said
form is tendered to the Employer and shall be deducted from the appropriate
pay of the month, and each month thereafter.




13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

10.

Delivery of Additional Payroll Deduction Forms: The Union will provide to the
Employer Application for Membership Forms and additional Authorization for
Payroll Deduction forms under which Union membership dues are to be
deducted.

Remittance of Dues to Financial Officer: Deduction for any calendar month
shall be remitted by the Employer to the designated financial officer of the local
Union as soon as possible after the appropriate pay period. The Employer shall
furnish the designated financial officer of the local Union monthly with a list of
those for whom the Union has submitted signed Authorization for Payroll
Deduction forms but for whom no deductions have been made. The Chapter
Chairperson shall also receive a list of members paying monthly dues.

Refunds: In cases where a deduction is made that duplicates a payment that
an Employee has already made to the Union, or where a deduction is not in
conformity with the provisions of the Union Constitution and By-laws, refunds to
the Employee will be made by the local Union.

Disputes Concerning Payroll Deduction: Any dispute between the Union and
the Employer which may arise as to whether or not an Employee properly
executed or properly revoked an Authorization for Payroll Deduction form, shall
be reviewed with the Employee by a representative of the local Union and a
designated representative of the Employer. Should this review not dispose of
the matter, the dispute may be referred to the Appeal Board whose decision
shall be final, and binding on the Employee, the Union, and the Employer. Until
the matter is disposed of, no further deduction shall be made.

Limit of Employer's Liability: The Employer shall not be liable to the Union by
reason of the requirements of this Agreement for the remittance or payment of
any sum other than that constituting actual deductions made from wages
earned by Employee. The Union will protect and save harmless the Employer
from any and all claims, demands, suits, and other forms of liability by reason of
action taken, by the purposes of complying with Article 3 of this Agreement.

List of Members Paying Dues Directly: The local Union will furnish to the
Employer a list of the names of all members paying dues directly to the local
Union. Thereafter, the Union will furnish to the Employer a monthly list of any
changes.

Disputes Concerning Membership: Any dispute arising as to an employee's
membership in the Union shall be reviewed by the designated representative of
the Employer and a representative of the local Union and if not resolved, may
be decided at the Appeal Board's step of the grievance procedure.




20. Stewards: There shall be one steward on each shift to represent custodians
and maintenance and one steward representing cafeteria. The Union will
provide a list of officers for the school year, including stewards, to the
Superintendent no later than July 1 of each year. In the event officers change
during the school year, the Superintendent will be notified in writing within five
(5) working days of the change.

ARTICLE IV

SPECIAL CONFERENCES

Special conferences for important matters will be arranged between the Chapter
Chairperson and the Employer or its designated representatives upon the request of
either party. Such meetings shall be between two (2) but not more than three (3)
representatives of the Union. Requests for such special conferences shall be made
in advance and an agenda of the matters to be taken up at the meeting shall be
presented at the time the conference is requested. Matters taken up in special
conferences shall be confined to those included in the agenda. The members of the
Union shall not lose time or pay for time spent in such special conference. This
meeting may be attended by a representative of the Council and/or a representative
of the International Union and may be attended by Legal Counsel for the Employer.

The Union representatives may meet at a place designated by the Employér on the
Employer's property for not more than one-half hour immediately preceding such a

conference with the representatives of the Employer for which a written request has
been made.

ARTICLE V
GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

A grievance is a complaint by a member of the bargaining unit or the Union alleging
the violation of a specific article or section of the Agreement. If any such grievance
arises, such grievance shall be submitted in accordance with the following grievance
procedures.

The grievance procedure provided in this Agreement shall be the sole and exclusive
means of presenting and resolving alleged violations of a specific article or section of
this Agreement.

All grievances shall be presented in accordance with the following procedures:




1. STEP ONE: An employee claiming a grievance shall discuss verbally the matter
with his immediate supervisor and his steward within fourteen (14) working days
of the event upon which the grievance is based, or the knowledge of the event.
Within five (5) working days after presentation of the grievance, the supervisor
shall give his answer to the employee, verbally.

2. STEP TWO: If the grievance is not disposed of at Step One, the grievance may
be submitted within five (5) working days after the supervisor's answer is
communicated to the Director of Operations or designee on a written "Statement
of Grievance" signed by the employee. A copy shall be given to the supervisor
involved at the same time. The "Statement of Grievance™ shall name the
employee or employees involved, shall state the facts giving rise to the grievance,
shall identify all the provisions of this Agreement alleged to be violated by
appropriate reference, and shall indicate the relief requested.

The Facilities Manager or designee shall arrange a meeting between the hours of
8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., between the Union and the Employer for the purpose of
discussion of the grievance, and shall give the employee and/or the chairperson
an answer in writing no later than five (5) working days after the parties have met
to discuss the grievance.

3. STEP THREE: If the grievance is not resolved at Step Two, the decision may be
appealed in writing, to the Superintendent or his designee, within five (5) working
days after the date such decision was rendered.

The Superintendent or his designee shall arrange a meeting between the hours of
8:00 am. and 3:30 p.m. between the Union and the Employer for the purpose of
discussion of the grievance.

The Superintendent, or his designee, shall render his decision, in writing, within
five (5) working days after the parties have met to discuss the grievance.

4. STEP FOUR — Arbitration:

If the Employer and the Union are unable to resolve any grievance, the grievance
may be submitted to arbitration within fifteen (15) working days after the decision
of the Employer or designated representative. The grievance shall be considered
submitted to arbitration when written notice is submitted to the Superintendent by
the Union informing the Employer of the Union’s intent to arbitrate the grievance.
If AFSCME Council 25 internal appeals procedure is invoked, the Employer shall
grant an extension of the time limits to cover such appeal procedure.

10




AFSCME Council 25 Arbitration Department shall send a list of Ad-Hoc arbitrators
to the Superintendent or designee to see if the parties can mutually accept an
arbitrator.

If the parties are unable to agree, the case will be filed with the American
Arbitration Association. In either case, the parties will be bound by the rules and
procedures of the American Arbitration Association.

If not submitted, the grievance shall be abandoned, except in any emergency
which is beyond the control of the Union.

The arbitrator so selected will hear the matter promptly and will issue his decision
not later than thirty (30) days from the date of the close of the hearings or dates
the briefs are due. The arbitrator's decision will be in writing and will set forth his
findings of facts, reasoning, and conclusions on the issue submitted.

The power of the arbitrator stems from this Agreement and his function is to
interpret and apply this Agreement to pass upon alleged violations thereof. He
shall have no power to add to, subtract from, or modify any of the terms of this
Agreement, nor shall he have any power or authority to make any decision which
requires the commission of an act prohibited by law or which is violative of the
terms of the Agreement. The decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding
upon the Employer, the Union, and the grievant.

The costs of the arbitrator's services, including expenses, if any, shall be borne
equally by the parties.

All claims for back wages shall be limited to the amount of wages that the
employee would otherwise have earned at his regular rate, less any
compensation that he may have received from any source during the period of
the back pay.

However, any additional wages that the employee was earning while working for
the School District and continues to earn while processing the grievance, shall not
be deducted.

No decision in any case shall require a retroactive wage adjustment in any other
case.

The Chapter Chairperson or steward shall be allowed such reasonable time as is
necessary, without loss of time or pay, for the proper investigation of a grievance
or grievances. The Superintendent or his designee will grant permission to leave
work for this.

11




2. The Chapter Chairperson may call upon a Council andfor International
Representative who will be allowed to attend the meetings and assist the Union at
any step of the grievance procedure.

F. 1. The number of days provided for the presentation and processing of grievances in
each step of the grievance procedure establishes the maximum time limits and
any grievance not presented within the time limits provided at each respective
step of the grievance procedure shall be deemed withdrawn; provided, however,
the time limits set forth herein may be extended by mutual agreement between
the Board, or its representative, and the employee or the Union.

In the event the Employer does not respond within the established time limits at

any step in the grievance procedure, the grievance automatically will be
positioned to the next step.

ARTICLE VI

NO STRIKE, NO LOCKOUT

The Union agrees that its officers and staff shall not cause or institute a strike or work
stoppage and further, the Union agrees that its officers and staff will in the event of any
such stoppage or strike notify the unit to return to work for the term of this Agreement.

The Employer agrees that it will not cause or institute any type of lockout of any employee
or employees for the term of this Agreement.

ARTICLE VI

DISCIPLINE AND DISCHARGE

A. Allactions dealing with discharge or discipline shall be for just cause.

B. Notice of Discharge or Discipline: An employee shall have a right to have Union
Representative present when verbal or written discipline, or a discharge is to be
administered. When written discipline or a discharge is administered, a written copy
of the notice provided the employee wiil be given to the Chapter Chairperson or the
Steward.

C. The discharged or disciplined employee will be allowed to discuss his discharge or
discipline with the Steward of the Unit and the Employer will make available an area
where he may do so before he is required to leave the property of the Employer.
Where an employee's condition is such that any rational discussion would not be

12




practical, such as employees who may be intoxicated, are excessively abusive and
profane, or a danger to himself or others, the Employer may have the employee
removed from the premises and postpone the discipline hearing until the employee is
able to rationally discuss the discharge or discipline action. Upon request, the
Employer or his designated representative will discuss the discharge or discipline with
the employee and the Steward in an attempt to resolve the issue.

Appeal of Discharge or Discipline: Should the discharge of disciplined employee or
the Steward consider the discharge to be improper, a complaint shall be presented in
writing through the Steward to the Superintendent or his designee, within two (2)
regularly scheduled working days from the discharge or discipline. The
Superintendent or his designee will review the discharge or discipline and give his
answer within three (3) regularly scheduled working days after receiving the
complaint. If the decision is not satisfactory to the Union, the matter shall be referred
to the grievance procedure at Step 3.

Use of Past Record: In imposing any discipline of a current charge, the Employer will
not take into account prior infractions if they occurred more than two (2) years
previously. Falsification of employee’s employment application, however, may be
considered in a disciplinary action or discharge proceeding where such falsification
covered up prior convictions involving theft, moral turpitude, or serious medical history
which could affect the employee's job performance.

If the Employer has reason to reprimand an employee, it shall be done in a manner
that will not embarrass the employee before other employees or the public whenever
possible. ‘

Discipline and Discharge: Discipline action or measures may include the following at
the discretion of the School District depending upon the severity of the misconduct:

1. Oral reprimand
2. Written reprimand
3. Suspension

4. Discharge

The parties agree that in the event that the Employer is in the process of disciplining
an employee for excessive absenteeism, the requirement to suspend the employee
prior to discharge shall be satisfied by issuing a written suspension without the
necessity of actually suspending the employee from work.

ARTICLE Vil
SENIORITY

New employees hired into the bargaining unit shall be considered probationary
employees for the first sixty days the employee works. During a probationary period,

13




an employee shall earn no fringe benefits i.e. insurance, leaves, etc. When an
employee finishes the probationary period by accumulating sixty (60) days of work,
the employee shall be entered on the seniority list with a calendar date of sixty (60)
days prior to becoming a non-probationary employee, and shall rank in seniority from
that date. School session employees shall not acquire seniority status until they serve
their sixty (60) work days during the school year. There shall be no seniority among
probationary employees. The probationary period shall not be cumulative for more
than a twelve (12) month period.

B. Seniority shall be on district-wide basis within the units defined in accordance with the
employee's last date of hire in the unit. Unit A shall identify employees in the
custedial/maintenance area. Unit B shall identify employees in the secondary
cafeteria unit.

C. The Employer will keep the seniority lists up to date and will provide the Chapter
Chairperson with an up-to-date copy on a bi-annual basis.

D. An employee shall lose his seniority for the following reasons only:
1. He terminates his employment or retires.

2. He is discharged and the discharge is not reversed through the grievance
procedure set forth in the Agreement.

3. He is absent for three (3) consecutive working days without notifying the
Employer. In proper cases, exceptions shall be made.

4, He obtains a leave of absence under false pretenses.

5. He does not notify the Employer of his desire to return to work within thirty
(30) days of the expiration of leave of absence.

6. if he does not return to work when recalled from layoff as set forth in the
recall procedure.

7. Return from sick leave and leaves of absence will be treated the same as 3.
above.

E. Seniority shall not be granted for any period an employee is on unpaid leave of
absence. However, the seniority the employee has accumulated at the time of going
on leave of absence will not be lost. Effective with the 1992-1993 school year, for
seniority purposes, an unpaid leave of absence shall include days taken off by the
employee without pay.

14




Shift Preference - Unit A only: Shift preference will be granted on the basis of
seniority within the job classification, providing requests be made only between June
1 and July 31 of each year. In proper cases, exceptions may be made. The transfer
to the desired shift will be effected within two (2) weeks following the end of the
current pay period within which the written request was made by the employee,
except that no employee may be displaced by another after he has served one year
consecutively in his position.

Seniority of Officers. Notwithstanding their position on the seniority list, the Chapter
Chairperson, and the Stewards of the Union shall, in the event of a layoff only, be
provided work at all times, provided they are qualified to perform any of the work
available.

ARTICLE IX

LAYOFF DEFINED

The word "layoff" means a reduction in the working force due to a decrease of work or
a lack of funds.

Iif it becomes necessary for a layoff, the following procedure will be mandatory. Within
a classification, probationary employees shall be laid off first, followed by part-time
employees. Seniored employees within a classification will be laid off according to
seniority as defined in Article VIII with the least seniored employees being laid off after
probationary employees. Layoff shall be within seniority Units A and B.

Any employee laid off shall be able to exercise his seniority to bump into any position
in a lower classification that his seniority entitles him to.

Any seniority employee affected by the bump may exercise his seniority to bump any
less seniority employee in his classification or in a lower classification.

An employee who has bumping rights as set forth in letter C. and D. above, shall have
the right to choose whether to exercise the bump, or to accept the layoff until recalled.

Employees to be laid off shall have at least seven (7) calendar days notice of layoff.
The Local Union's Secretary shall receive a list from the Employer of the employees
being laid off on the same date the notices are issued to the employees.

Upon recalll, all employees will revert back to their former classifications when the Unit
is returned to full strength.

15




ARTICLE X

RECALL PROCEDURE

A.  When the working force is increased after a layoff, the employee will be recalled
according to seniority in reverse order. Notice of recall shall be sent to the employee
at his last known address by registered mail or certified mail. If an Employee fails to
report for work within the ten (10) days from date of mailing of the notice of recall, he
shall be considered terminated.

B. Laid-off seniority employees will be carried on the recall list for a period of not less
than twenty-four (24) months.

ARTICLE XI

TRANSFERS AND PROMOTIONS

A. Transfer of Employees:

(1

(2)

)

(4)

If an employee is transferred to a position within the district by the Employer
not included under Unit A and B and is hereafter transferred again to a
position within the Unit, he shall have accumulated seniority while working in
the position to which he was transferred. Employees transferred under the
above circumstances shall retain all rights accrued for the purpose of any
benefits provided for in this Agreement.

In the event of a newly created classification or a vacancy in Head
Custodians, Head Night Custodians, and Maintenance classifications
employees shall be given the opportunity to transfer on the basis of seniority
and qualifications. In such cases, all newly created classifications and such
vacancies shall be posted in a conspicuous place in each building in the
school district at least seven (7) calendar days prior to filling the newly
created position or vacancy.

Employees interested shall apply for the position within the seven (7)
calendar day posting period. The senior employee applying for the transfer
shall be granted up fo a 90 (ninety) calendar day trial period to determine his
adequacy and proficiency. If the employee is unsatisfactory in the new
position, notice and reasons shall be submitted to the employee in writing by
the Employer with a copy to the Union. The matter may then become a
proper matter for the Grievance Procedures.

During the trial period, employees will receive the rate of pay designated for
the job they are performing.

16




(5) When there is an opening for a custodial position, it wifl be posted for seven
(7) calendar days. The Employer shall make its selection from the custodial
staff. If an employee within Unit A has applied and is rejected for reasons
other than seniority, he shall be notified in writing and the reason given for
not being selected for the transfer. The Employee will have the option to
request a special conference per Article IV on the written decision. This
decision is not grievable.

B. Promotions:

(1) Promotions within each job classification shall be made on the basis of
seniority and qualifications for the position. Job vacancies will be posted for
a period of seven (7) calendar days in a conspicuous place in each building.
Employees interested shall apply for the position within the seven (7)
calendar day posting period. The senior qualified employee applying for the
promotion shall be granted a trial period of up to ninety (90) calendar days to
determine:

a. His desire to remain on the job.
b. His ability to perform the job.

If the employee is unsatisfactory in the new position, notice and reasons
shall be submitted to the employee in writing by the Employer with a copy to
the Union. The matter may then become a proper subject for the Grievance
Procedure.

(2) During the trial period, the employee will receive the rate of pay designated
for the job he is performing.

C. Involuntary Transfers:

An involuntary transfer shall be defined as:
1. Transfer from one building to another
2. Transfer from a lower to a higher classification in another building or within
the same building, when there are not other qualified individuals available.
Involuntary transfers may be invoked by the Employer for the following reasons:

1. To alleviate ineffective work relationships between employees
2. To provide a better distribution of experienced employees within buildings

The Employer agrees that employees shall not be involuntarily transferred until after
the Employer has met with the Union to attempt fo resolve the problem.

17




D.

Temporary Assignments:

If temporary assignments are made in Unit A or Unit B for the purpose of filling
vacancies or replacing employees who are absent due to vacation, iliness or other
absence, such temporary assignment will be granted to the senior employee who
meets the requirements for such jobs. Such empioyee will receive the rate of pay of
the higher classification for all hours worked while filling such vacancy. Employees
temporarily required to work in a lower classification shall not receive a reduction in

pay.

ARTICLE Xl

LEAVES OF ABSENCE ~ PAID AND NONPAID

L eaves of absence for reasonable periods not to exceed two (2) years may be granted
without pay and without the loss of seniority for the following reasons:

%)) Service in any elected position (public or union)
(2) liiness leave (physical or mental)

(3) Prolonged illness in immediate family

4) Continuing education

Such leaves may be extended for like cause.

The Employer will comply with provisions of the Family Medical Leave Act, the Americans
with Disabilities Act, and Michigan Handicappers Act (Title VII). Any provisions of this
Agreement which exceed these Acts shall be in addition to the coverages.

A.

Veterans Law:

Empioyees who are inducted into the Armed Services will be granted leaves in
conformance with conditions established by Federal and State Laws.

Education Leave of Absence for Veterans:

1. Employees who are reinstated in accordance with the Universal Military
Training Act, as amended, and other applicable laws and regulations, will be
granted leaves of absence for a period not to exceed a period equal to their
seniority in order to attend school full time under applicable Federal Laws in
effect on the date of this Agreement.

18




Employees who are in some branch of the Armed Forces Reserve or the
National Guard will be paid the difference between their reserve pay and
their regular pay with the Employer when they are on full time active duty in
the Reserves or National Guard, provided proof of service and pay is
submitted; and further provided that such period of time shall not exceed two
(2) weeks. Time missed for drill meetings will not be compensated.

C. Leave for Union Business:

1.

Members of the Union elected to local union positions or selected by the
Union to do work which takes them from their employment with the
Employer shall, at the written request of the Union, receive temporary leaves
of absence without pay, for periods not to exceed two (2) years or the term
of office, whichever may be shorter, and upon their return shall be re-
employed at work with accumulated seniority.

One member of the Union during each year who is elected to attend a
function of the International Union, such as conventions or education
conferences, shall be allowed time off for a period not to exceed five (5)
working days, without loss of time or pay, to attend such conferences and/or
conventions. Written notice shall be submitted to the Employer thirty (30)
days in advance.

D. Maternity/Paternal and Childcare Leave:

1.

Whenever an employee shall become pregnant, she shall furnish the
Superintendent or his designee with a certificate from her attending
physician within the first four months of her pregnancy. This certificate must
state the approximate date of delivery, the fact that the doctor is aware of all
her job duties, and the length of time she may continue to work at her job. If
the doctor will not allow her to continue to perform her regular job duties, he
or she must state the nature of the work she may perform.

The pregnant employee shall be permitted to continue to work in accordance
with her physician's recommendation providing the Employer has suitable
work available.

In the eighth month of pregnancy, ancther doctor's certificate must be
presented to the Superintendent or his designee stating that the individual
may continue working at her full job duties or stating the nature of the work
she may perform.

A pregnant employee whose physician declares her disabled for work prior

to the actual delivery must present a statement of disability to the
Superintendent or his designee. An employee so disabled may use her sick

19




10.

If any provision of this section D. shall be contrary to any Federal or State law or
reported court decision, then in such event, the parties hereto shall agree on the
necessary modification so as to make such invalid provision conform to such law or
court decision.

Funeral Leave:
An employee shall be allowed annually up to five (5) working days as may be required

for funeral leave days, not to be deducted from sick leave, for death in the immediate
family, for attending to funeral arrangements, and for attending the funeral.

leave days for this time of disability prior to delivery. This disabled employee
shall still be entitied to one year off after her hospitalization for delivery.

When a regular employee who gives birth to a child, adopts a child, or is the
father of the child, she/he will be granted a leave of absence for childcare
purposes not to exceed one (1) year using accrued time or without pay.
Said childcare leave shall not exceed one (1) year but may be renewed for
one (1) additional year upon written request and approval by the
Superintendent or his designee.

A pregnant employee who voluntarily chooses to cease working prior to
being declared disabled by her physician will have this time deducted from
the year off granted to employees for childcare purposes.

The year of childcare leave, for an employee who remains working untit
declared disabled and then gives birth to a child, begins after her
hospitalization for the delivery. Notification of her release from the hospital
must be sent to the Superintendent or his designee. A letter will then be
sent to the individual informing her of the date upon which she must return to
work if she wishes to continue employment.

An employee who is on childcare leave may use any of his/her accrued time
to continue on payroll, or such accrued time may be frozen to be used when
the employee returns. The use of accrued time does not, however, extend
the childcare leave beyond one year.

If at any time during his/her childcare leave, the employee decides not to
return to employment, he/she is to notify the Superintendent or his designee 1
in writing.

If any provision of this section is found to be contrary to any state or federal
law or court decision, the parties shall agree on the necessary modification
of this section to conform to such law or court decision. !

20




Immediate family is to be defined as follows: Mother, Stepmother, Father, Stepfather,
Brother, Stepbrother, Sister, Stepsister, Wife, Husband, Children, Mother-in-Law,
Father-in-Law, Brother-in-Law, Sister-in-Law, Son-in-Law, Daughter-in-Law,
Grandparents and Grandchildren. The employee shall be allowed time necessary to
attend funeral with pay, not to be deducted from sick leave. The local Union
President or his representative shall be allowed time necessary to attend the funeral
in the event of the death of a member of the Union, who is an employee of the District,
without loss of pay, for the exclusive purpose of attending the funeral, but not to
exceed one (1) day.

Sick Leave:

1. All seniority employees covered by this Agreement shall accumulate one-
haif (1/2) sick leave day per pay period, not to exceed a total of twelve (12)
days per year. An employee must work fifty percent (50%) of the working
days during the pay period in which he expects to earn sick leave credit
uniess on paid sick leave, vacation, or other paid leaves, to a maximum of |
one (1) year. An employee while on sick leave will be deemed to be on
continued employment for the purpose of computing all benefits referred to
in this Agreement and will be construed as days worked specifically. |

2. After an employee has been on sick leave for three days, the Employer shall
have the right to require a written statement from a physician as to the
nature of the iliness and the employee's physical or mental condition and
ability to perform his required duties before re-employment.

3. If an illness occurs on the day before or after a holiday or vacation period,
the employee must present a physician's statement to the Employer upon
his return. A physician's statement may be required if an employee's
attendance record, over a one (1) year period, demonstrates an unusually
high absenteeism record reflecting consistent use of individual days and/or
consecutive individual days. The employee, however, must be warned that
this will be required of his next absence. The Employer will recognize
employee physician statements defining an ongoing health problem of the
employee and/or member of the employee's immediate family.

4. In cases where personal business days have been used up, the employee
may take up to three (3) days for iliness in the immediate family, which shall
include a child born to the spouse.

5. Sick leave may accumulate to a maximum of one hundred thirty (130) days.
6. At the end of the fiscal year, fuil-time employees who have accumulated less

than 130 days of sick leave will be given the opportunity to elect whether
they wish to add the sick days that have been accrued during that fiscal

21




year, (maximum 12) and not been used, to their accumulated sick bank, or
whether they wish to receive payment for these days, in the amount of
Fifteen Dollars ($15) per day. Those employees whose accumulated bank
has reached the maximum of 130 days will receive one-half of a day's pay
for each day over the maximum. Days for which pay is received will not be
added to the accumulated bank.

G. Personal Business Leave:

1.

An employee may be allowed absences with pay totaling not more than two
(2) days within each school year, for personal or private business, which can
be accomplished only during working hours. These days are not to be used
for recreation or pleasure.

Units A & B: The two (2) personal business days shall be provided at the
beginning of each school year.

All employees who have personal business leave days accumulated prior
to July 1, 2004 shall use them in accordance with this section. Beginning
July 1, 2004 personal business days shall not accumulate.

- Except in cases of emergency, personal business leave days with pay will

not be granted in the first or last week of the school year, or within three (3)
working days prior to or following an employee's vacation and/or holiday
period.

All requests for personal business leaves shall be submitted to the
Superintendent or his designee. The specific reason for the personal
business day shall not be requested. It is understood that abuse of the
personal business leave (i.e., using for recreation or vacation) may result in
forfeiture of pay for the absence. Except in cases of extreme emergency,
the employee’s request for personal business leave must be submitted in
advance of the absence.

Except in cases of extreme emergency, failure to submit a written notification
for personal business leave in advance may result in forfeiture of pay for the
absence.

Personal business leave with pay may also be used for:

a. Fire or accident affecting the immediate family

b. Marriage or graduation of the employee or a member of his
immediate family

C. Court appearances required

22




d. Child born to a spouse _
e. lllness in the immediate family
f. Funeral not included under Article XVII
g. Business transactions which cannot be handled outside of the
employee’s work day
8. Consent Leaves: All leaves other than those provided for in the above

section shall be for a definite period with a specific termination date.
Employees being granted such leave shall be required to report for duty
upon the termination thereof.

Requests for such leave shall be submitted to the Employer in writing. In
such cases, the Employer’s decision shall be final.

H. Jury Duty:

An employee who serves on Jury Duty will be paid the difference between his pay for
jury duty and his regular pay. Any employee selected for jury duty shall notify the
Employer as soon as possible of his selection.

ARTICLE Xiii
HOURS OF WORK AND OVERTIME
A. UnitA:
1. Working Hours
a. Employees who work on the second or third shift or are required to

spray paint shall receive a premium of fifteen (15) cents per hour in
addition to their regular pay for the pay period, as additional
compensation. Premium pay shall not be paid for employees who
work on the first shift, except for spray painting.

b. The first shift is any shift that regularly starts on or after 4:00 a.m., but
before 11:00 a.m. The second shift is any shift that regularly starts on
or after 11:00 a.m., but before 7:00 p.m. The third shift is any shift
that regularly starts on or after 7:00 p.m., but before 4:00 a.m. A shift
shall be considered a regular shift if it has a duration of at least seven
(7) calendar days.

C. Employees will be guaranteed a regular shift. Shifts shall be posted

in each building. Any hours worked over and above the regular shift
will be paid at the rate of time and one-half.

23




During summer, Christmas, Winter Break, and Easter vacation
periods, when school is not in session, the parties agree that
custodians can be scheduled on the day shift and the Employer shall
not be required to pay time and one-half.

d. Employees may take a "coffee break" of fifteen (15) minutes in the
first half and second half of their shift. Employees shall be granted an
uninterrupted lunch period that will be duty free. The lunch period
shall be thirty (30) minutes.

e. Employees who for any reason work beyond their regular quitting
time into the next shift shall receive a 15-minute rest period before
they start to work on such next shit.

f. The normal workweek shall be forty (40) hours.

Time and one-half: Time and one-half will be paid for Saturday and Sunday
work which is not a part of the job classification, except on a seven-day
operation or where a shift starts on Friday and continues into Saturday. All
hours over forty (40) hours per week shall be paid at one and one-half (1
1/2} times on any such operation.

Doubie Time: Double time shall be paid for all hours worked on designated
holidays set forth in this agreement, including Easter Sunday, plus regular
holiday pay.

Equalization of Qvertime Hours - Overtime Within the Building: Overtime
shall be equalized as nearly as possible within each building. The method of
equalization will be established within each building.

District Wide Overtime: Overtime occurring district-wide shall be equalized
between custodians and maintenance classifications where the overtime
work can be accomplished by either classification.

a. A list shall be compiled in September each school year of employees
who wish to volunteer for district-wide overtime and shall remain in
effect through June (last day of school) the following year.

Employees who volunteer for overtime and refuse more than 3 times,
within the above-defined school year, shall be removed from the
overtime rotation list for the balance of that school year. These
employees will be placed at the bottom of the rotation list in the
subsequent school year. However, employees on approved leave of

24




B. UnitB:
1.

absence or who have given prior notice of unavailability to their
supervisor shall not be considered as rejecting available overtime.

b. The list will be in seniority order.

C. Rotation will be such that the employee with the lowest hours of
overtime shall be called first.

d. If the required number of employees needed to perform the overtime
work is not accomplished by the first rotation call, the Employer will
place a second call to those employees on the list that turned down
the overtime on the first rotation call.

e. Should employees on the rotation list tumn down the overtime after the
second call, the Employer may then assign substitutes to perform the
overtime work.

f. "Spur of the Moment” Work-Related Overtime: The Employer, after
utilizing the rotation cail-in system, and if the related work requires the
need for a qualified employee in lieu of a substitute, or a substitute is
not available, may require the lowest seniority qualified employee to
work the overtime.

g. Employees turning down overtime shall be charged for the hours
turned down,

h. Employees shall be called for overtime through the Superintendent or
his designee.

i. New employees shall be credited against overtime equivalent to the
highest number of hours on the list.

Reqular Hours: The regular hours of work each day for members of this unit
shall be consecutive. If the regular hours of an employee are reduced after
the beginning of the school year, the affected employee(s) shall be allowed
to bump to a position of equal or higher hours, by seniority, provided they
are qualified to perform the work.

The regular hours for the classification of employees shall be as many hours
as may be assigned by the Employer but not less than two (2) hours nor
more than eight (8) hours per day except as provided for by overtime.

25




If amount of hours prescribed is in excess of time needed for classified job,
the extra time will be assigned at the manager's discretion.

The employee shall not be entitled to overtime unless the supervisor has
assigned such overtime. '

Employees assigned three (3) or more hours daily will have twenty (20)
minutes of "break time" daily.

On days when there is only one-haif day of classes scheduled, the cafeteria
employees will not be guaranteed work.

Employees who are absent from work will not be paid unless they have sick
leave, jury duty, personal leave, emergency days, or funeral leave days
avatiable,

Guarantee of Cafeteria Workdays - (Inclement Weather): The cafeteria |
employees will be paid for their normal scheduled hours each full day that }
school is in session for teachers and students.

Rate of Pay: Time and one-half the employee's regular hourly rate of pay
shall be paid for work under any of the following conditions, but
compensation shall not be paid twice for the same hours,

> Daily: All work performed in excess of eight (8) hours in any workday

» Weekly: All work performed in excess of forty (40) hours in any work
week

» Saturday Work: All work on Saturday shall be time and one-haif the
employee's regular hourly rate of pay

Extension of Work Hours: An employee shall not be expected to complete
an assignment which is going to exceed assigned hours unless payment for
additional hours is authorized. When additional hours are authorized, said
hours shall be equalized by classification within the building. In cases where |
the additional hours cannot be handled on a voluntary basis, such hours
shall be assigned. Such assigned hours shall be equalized and payment will
be made in accordance with the contract,

Distribution of Overtime; Overtime work should be distributed equally to !
employees working within the same job classification and building as is 1’
reasonably possible.

Double Time: Double time shall be paid for all hours worked on the

designated holidays, (Article XV1) plus the regular holiday pay, and for !
Sunday. |

26



10.

1.

12.

A. Hospitalization Medical Coverage:

Special Call-in Rate: In the event that an employee is called back to work
after working her normal work day for the purpose of working on special
events, such as banquets, teacher meetings, etc., the employee will receive
her regular hourly rate of pay for such extra hours worked, plus an additional
one doflar and fifty cents ($1.50) per hour.

Posting Parent-Teacher Conferences: The manager shall post prior to
October 1 of each school year the one-half (1/2) of the staff that will assist at
each of the Parent-Teacher Conferences (3 employees for the fall, 3
employees for the spring, etc.).

Banquets: All work related to banquets catered by the school district food
service department shall be offered first to bargaining unit members.
Regular employees shall be paid at the rate of time and one-half for those
hours of work that exceed an eight hour day. A schedule of district-catered
banquets shall be furnished upon request. The above provisions exclude
students who act as table servers and table clean up for fundraisers. ]

Cafeteria Coverage: There will be a cafeteria employee assigned fo cover
the facility for all kitchen use during those activities that require cooking
and/or use of the ovens. it is understood that occasionally the food service
director may cover kitchen use.

Use of Substitutes: When substitutes are called to replace an absent
employee for more than one consecutive day, they will work the absent
employee’s regular hours only.

Additional Summer Employment: When additional summer help is required

in Unit A work, Unit B employees will be offered the opportunity and may be
considered for such work prior the Employer hiring or assigning substitute
employees.

For such additional summer help, a Unit B employee who is hired for Unit A
work shall be paid at the Unit A Step 0 rate.

ARTICLE XIV

INSURANCE

1.

Units A and B Coverage: The Employer shall provide, through the Clawson
Public Schools Insurance Pian, hospitalization and medical coverage for all

27




fuli-time cafeteria/custodial employees. The plan for the duration of this
contract will be Priority Health HSA PPO as set forth in the current benefit
summary effective October 1, 2010.

Definition of Eligibility:

a. Unit A Employee: A full-time Unit A employee is defined as an
empioyee who works an eight (8) hour day, exclusive of sick leave or
other excused absences.

b. Unit B Employee: A full-time Unit B employee is defined as an
employee who works a six (6) hour day during the calendar year,
exclusive of sick leave or other excused absences.

Health Savings Plan: Employees electing health coverage will sign the
necessary forms in order to establish a Health Savings Plan (HSA) through
PNC Bank.

Empioyee Contribution: Full-time empioyees electing coverage shall

contribute toward Clawson Public Schools Insurance Plan. Employer will
deposit all employee contributions into each employee’s Health Savings
Plan, as follows:

Shall Contribute to HSA

Employees Earnin

Up fo $50,000 $50.00 monthly
Between $50,001 - $75,000 $75.00 monthly
More than $75,000 $100.00 monthly

Priority Health HSA PPO Deductibie: Priority Health HSA PPO is a fully
funded PPO. This plan has a $1,500 single / $3,000 family deductible. The
Employer will contribute $1,200 single /$2,400 family to Employees HSA,
and the remaining $300/$600 will be funded through Empioyee HSA
contributions as described in Article XV, Section A.3.

a. Health and Hospitalization Benefits: After the deductible of $1,500
single/$3,000 family has been met, there will be $0 Co-pay on
primary, specialist, urgent care, emergency room, and hospital visits,
and on advanced imaging, in accordance with the Priority Health
HSA PPO Plan, as set forth in the current benefit summary effective
October 1, 2010.

b. Prescription Benefits: After the deductible of $1 500 single/$3,000
family has been met, there will be a $40.00 co-pay on preferred brand
prescriptions, and a $10.00 co-pay on generic brand prescriptions, in

28




accordance with the Priority Health HSA PPO Plan, as set forth in the
current benefit summary effective October 1, 2010.

Enrollment: Every full-time cafeteria/custodial employee in the District shall
have the right to participate in the program. Enroliment times are:

a. At the conclusion of the probationary period of sixty (60) workdays.
- Policies will take effect under carrier regulations.

b. During the Open Enroliment Period. Policies will take effect under
carrier regulations.

Employee on Sick Leave: After an employee is on sick leave and has
exhausted histher sick leave reserve, the Employer agrees to continue to
pay the premium of hospitalization medical coverage for three (3) months.

B. Cash In Lieu Stipend:

1.

Full-Time Units A and B Employees: A full-time Unit A or Unit B employee
who chooses not to enroll in the Clawson Public Schools Insurance Plan
offered by the Empioyer shall be entitled to a cash payment in lieu of health
insurance. The rate of payment shail be $1,200 annualfly. Such payments
will be spread equally over the number of pays from October through the first
pay in June of the fiscal year in which health coverage is declined.

Part-Time Unit B Employees: Employees working four (4) or more hours per
day, but less than six (6) hours per day will receive a stipend prorated

. against $1,200. [Exampie: A four (4) hour employee would receive two-

thirds (2/3rds) of $1,200, for a stipend of $800.00]

C. Dental Insurance Coverage:

1.

For each full-time employee, Employer will provide dental care benefits
through Met Life for the duration of this contract, for eighty percent (80%)
coverage for classes |, i, lll, and 1V, with coordination of benefits, as set
forth in the current benefit summary, effective October 1, 2010.

This benefit shall begin when the employee:

a. Has properly completed the necessary forms and filed said forms
with proper authorities, and
b. Actually begins employment.

29




2.

Such benefits shall terminate when the Employee terminates his/her
employment.

D. Optical Coverage:

E. Life Insurance Coverage:

1.

For each full-time employee, Employer will provide vision care benefits
through EyeMed for the duration of this contract, as set forth in the current
benefit summary, effective October 1, 2010,

This benefit shall begin when the employee:

a. Has properly completed the necessary forms and filed said forms with
proper authorities, and
b. Actually begins employment.

Such benefits shall terminate when the Employee terminates his/her
employment.

F. Long Term Disability Insurance Coverage:

Unit A: The Employer agrees to pay the full premium of term fife insurance
for each employee. The amount of the policy will be $25,000 with A.D. & D.
This amount is in addition to any life insurance coverage realized by an
employee’s participation in the Clawson Schools Health Plan.

Unit B: The Employer shall provide $10.000 group life insurance with A.D. &
D. for employees who work thirty (30) or more hours per week.

The insurance carrier for the duration of this contract is National Life.
After an employee is on sick leave and has exhausted his sick leave

reserve, the Employer agrees to continue to pay the premium of the term life
insurance policy for a period of six (6) months.

1.

Unit A Only: For each fuil-time custodian (Unit A employee), the Employer
shall provide without cost to the custodian a long-term disability insurance |
plan with benefits of sixty percent (60%) of monthly earnings to the
custodian who is totally disabled due to extended illness or injury. The
policy may provide a "write off” or "off set" which permits the carrier to
reduce the benefit by the amount collected from social security, and state
plan benefits or any other plan. The benefits of this plan shall commence

30



after one hundred eighty (180) calendar days of such illness or injury and
shall be payable until the custodian reaches age sixty-five (65), or the
custodian is declared able to work, or death, whichever shall occur first. For
the purposes of the long-term disability coverage, monthly earnings shali be
the custodian's regular salary divided by twelve (12) months.

This benefit shall begin when the custodian:

a. Has properly completed the necessary forms and filed said forms with
proper authorities, and

b. Actually begins employment.

2. Such benefits shall terminate when the Employee terminates his/her
employment.

3. The insurance carrier for the duration of this contract is National Life.

F. Worker's Compensation Coverage:

On The Job Injury: Each employee will be covered by the applicable Worker's
Compensation laws and the Employer further agrees that an employee being eligible
for Worker's Compensation will receive, in addition to his Worker's Compensation
income, an amount to be paid by the Employer sufficient to make up the difference
between the Worker's Compensation and his regular weekly net take-home income
based on forty (40) hours in Unit A and net weekly pay in Unit B, for a period of time
not to exceed three (3) months from and after the first day for which he is legally
entitled to weekly compensation under Worker's Compensation Law. The Employer
shall not be obligated to pay any such difference to an employee who receives a cash
settlement in lieu of weekly payments of compensation for compensable injury. Itis
further provided that the Employer shall not be obligated to pay sick leave to an
employee for any week for which the employee is legally entitled to Worker's
Compensation for compensable injury nor shall any sick leave days accrue.

ARTICLE XV
LONGEVITY PAY

A. Unit A:
1. Longevity pay shall be in the following amounts:
After 5 years $125

After 10 years $175
After 15 years $225

31




B. UnitB:

The above longevity will be paid in a lump sum the last pay period in June.
In order to become eligible for longevity pay, an employee must have the full
number of years of service by his or her anniversary date of the year in
which the longevity pay is to be paid. If an employee retires, resigns, or is
terminated for any reason in the middle of the year the longevity payment
will be prorated based on months of service at the time of termination.

| 5 years 10 years 15 years |
& or more hours $100.00 $150.00 $200.00
5 hours $83.30 $133.30 $183.30
4 hours $66.33 $116.33 $166.33
3 hours $50.00 $100.00 $150.00
2 hours $33.00 $50.00 $67.00

Employees shall receive her/his longevity payment in a lump sum with the
employee’s last pay of the school year.

A. UnitA.

ARTICLE XVIi

HOLIDAY PROVISIONS

The paid holidays are designated as:

a. Good Friday g. Christmas Day

b. Monday following Easter h. New Year's Day

¢. Memorial Day i. December 24

d. Fourth of July j. December 31

e. Labor Day k. Friday after Thanksgiving

f. Thanksgiving Day

Employees who do not work on a holiday will be paid their current rate
based on a regular hourly day for said holidays.

Should a designated holiday fall on Sunday, Monday shall be considered as

the holiday. Should a designated holiday fall on Saturday, Friday shall be
considered as the holiday.

32




B. UnitB:

In the movement of recognized holidays, said movement will be done-in
such a manner as to provide the employees with the maximum number of
continuous holidays.

Employees shall be eligible for holiday pay under the following conditions:

a. The employee would have been scheduled to work on such day if it
had not been observed as a holiday.

b. The employee worked the last scheduled workday prior to the holiday

and the day following the holiday, unless excused in advance by the
Board.

The following days shall be recognized and observed as paid holidays:

a. The Friday after Thanksgiving f. New Year's Day
b. Thanksgiving Day g. Good Friday

c. December 24 (day before Christmas) h. Memorial Day
d. Christmas Day i. Labor Day

e. December 31 (day before New Years)

Eligible employees shall receive their regular workday's pay for each of the
holidays listed above on which they performed no work.

Employees shall be eligible for holiday pay under the following conditions:

a. The employee would have been scheduled to work on such day if it
had not been observed as a holiday.

b. The employee worked her last scheduled workday prior to the holiday
and the day following the holiday, unless she was excused by the
Employer.

However, if school should start after Labor Day, the employee will be paid
for the day if he/she reports for work on the first scheduled workday following
Labor Day.

Hours for Overtime Purposes: For the purpose of computing overtime, ali
hours (worked or not worked) for which an employee is compensated, shall
be regarded as hours worked.

C. Observation of Religious Holidays:

33




Employees, upon request to the Superintendent of Schools, will be granted no more
than three (3) leave days with pay for the purpose of observing high religious
holidays. These three days shall be deducted from the employee’s sick leave.

Unit A:

ARTICLE XVH
VACATION

An employee will earn credit toward vacation with pay in accordance with
the following schedule:

An employee who has less than one year seniority upon the anniversary
date of this Agreement shall earn five (5) days vacation provided his
seniority date is between July 1 and December 31. An employee who has a
seniority date between January 1 and June 30 shall earn no vacation
benefits for that period of time. For all other employees having a minimum
of one or more seniority years at the anniversary date of this contract shall
earn vacation in the following manner:

a. One (1) working day for each month of service in the previous school
year

b. Up to ten (10) days (July 1 through June 30), for all employees
having seniority from one (1) to seven (7) years

C. One and one-half (1 ¥%) working days for each month of service in the
previous school year

d. Up to fifteen (15) days for all employees having seniority from seven
(7) to fifteen (15) years

e. Employees with fifteen (15) or more years of service will receive one

(1) additional week's vacation to a maximum of twenty (20) days

Vacations will be granted at such times during the year as are suitable,
considering both the wishes of employees and efficiency of the operation of
the department concerned. With regard to an employee's original request
for a particular vacation period, where conflict exists within a department,
preference shall be given the employee with seniority. Seniority shall be
considered on any subsequent request changing the time of a vacation.

Vacation will be taken in a period of consecutive days. With approval of
Superintendent or his designee, exceptions may be made. Vacations may

34




10.

11.

A. UnitA:

be split into one or more weeks, providing such scheduling does not
drastically interfere with the operation.

When a holiday is observed by the Employer during a scheduled vacation,
the vacation will be extended one day continuous with the vacation.

A vacation may not be waived by an employee for extra pay to be received
for work during that period. In proper cases, exceptions may be made.

If an employee becomes ill before his scheduled vacation, his vacation will
be re-scheduled. In the event his incapacity continues through the year, he
will be awarded payment in lieu of vacation.

A maximum of ten (10) days vacation may be postponed from one year to
another and made accumulative. Any other vacation time will be forfeited
unless completed in the year in which it is accumulated. in case of
postponed vacation days, such days will be utilized before vacation days
earned in the current year are utilized.

If a regular payday falls during an employee's vacation, he/she will receive
that check before going on vacation, upon written request, at least two (2)
weeks in advance of the vacation. Should an employee change the
vacation, he/she must make a written request for the check three (3) weeks
before leaving, if he/she desires to receive it in advance.

If an employee is laid-off or retires, he/she will receive any unused vacation
credit including that accrued in the current calendar year. A recalled
employee, who received vacation credit at the time of layoff for the current
calendar year, will have such credit deducted from the vacation the following
year.

Rate During Vacation: Employees will be paid their current rate based on
their regular scheduled day while on vacation and will receive credit from
any benefits provided for in this Agreement.

ARTICLE XVl
UNIFORMS

The Employer shall purchase three (3) shirts for each of the seniority
employees, and, upon receipt of a damaged shirt, a replacement may

-

35




B. UnitB:

be provided by the Employer, not to exceed three (3) per year.
Selection of color, type and style will be decided by the Employer,
subject to approval of the Union. Employees will be responsible for
purchasing pants, which may include black slacks, black pants, or black
jeans (no sweats or jeans).

Laundering and maintenance of the uniforms shall be the responsibility of

the individual employees. All employees shall be required to wear said
uniforms while on duty.

Prior to the start of the 1993-94 school year and thereafter, all employees
will be provided two (2) uniforms and one (1) pair of shoes.

Employees hired after the beginning of the second semester of the school
year will be provided with one (1) uniform and one (1) pair of shoes.

Rubber gloves and aprons will be fumished and returned to the school
district.

ARTICLE XIX
RETIREMENT

Any employee after having completed the immediate preceding ten (10) years of service in
the School District of the City of Clawson, and who is fully qualified for retirement as
determined by the statutes governing retirement by the Michigan Public Schools
Employees Retirement Fund Board, shall be paid in Unit A, one hundred twenty-five
dollars ($125) per year for each year of service, not exceed upon retirement, not to exceed
One Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1,750). Any member in Unit Band meeting
the above qualifications shall be paid One Thousand Dollars ($1,000) at retirement. Such
payment shall be based on six (6) hours of work per day and shall be pro-rated for those
employees working less than six (6) hours.

Example

$1,000.00 | B hours
$667.00 4 hours
$500.00 | 3 hours
$333.00; 2 hours

36




ARTICLE XX

MISCELLANEOUS

This Agreement shall supersede any rules, regulations or practices of the Employer
which shall be contrary to or inconsistent with its terms. The provisions of this
Agreement shall be incorporated into and be considered part of the established
policies of the Employer.

Nothing in the Agreement shall be considered as Iimifing the authority conferred by
law on the Employer or in any way abridging or reducing such authority.

This Agreement shall be construed as requiring employees and the Employer to
follow its provisions in exercise of the authority conferred upon the Employer and the
employees by law.

Copies of the Agreement shall be printed at the expense of the Employer and
presented to all workers now employed or hereafter employed by the Employer.

Building Policy: Because every building has problems particular to itself due to
facilities, personnel, and the public, each building shall be authorized to
democratically develop building policies that are not inconsistent with State Law,
School Board Policy, this Master Contract, or other high authority.

Use of School Buildings: The parties agree that there shall be a custodian present at
all activities when an activity/group pays rental fees to the District. Beginning July 1,
2004, all school-sponsored activities will no longer require a custodian present. It is
understood with this change that principais or their designees will be responsible for
securing the buildings when school personnel are using the facility and custodians are
not present.

All employees in Unit A shall perform repair and maintenance duties relating to
buildings, grounds, and equipment.

Inciement Weather — Unit A: When schools are closed due to inclement weather, or
for other reasons, members of the bargaining unit will report to their assignment. The
staff will then be assigned, as needed, for the duration of the emergency by the
administrative staff. Any employee unable to report to work shall use sick leave,
personal business, or vacation time, if available. If the employee has no time
available as described above, time lost shall be unpaid.

Redistricting;

Shouid the Employer or any Act of the State or Federal legistature determine to
redistrict and/or merge currently established School Districts (as of 1994) the

37




Employer shall make every effort to protect the existing bargaining unit positions
under any such merger or order to redistrict.

J.  Organizational Chart:

The Employer agrees to furnish AFSCME Local 202, Council 25 with an
organizational chart indicating which individuals are the designees of the
Superintendent of each classification within the unit. Said chart will be provided on
July 1 of each year and at any time it may change.

ARTICLE XXI
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS

All supplemental agreements shall be subject to the approval of the Employer and the
Union. They shall be approved or rejected within a period of thirty (30) days following the
date the supplemental agreement was reached by representatives of the Employer and
the Union.

ARTICLE XXl

RATES FOR NEW JOBS

When a new job is created in a Unit and cannot be properly placed in an existing
classification, the employer will notify the Union prior to establishing a classification and
rate structure. In the event the Union does not agree that the description and rate are
proper, it shall be subject to negotiation.

ARTICLE XXHi

SAVINGS CLAUSE

If any Article or Section of this Agreement or of any Riders thereto should be held invalid
by operation of law or by any tribunal of competent jurisdiction, or if compliance with or
enforcement of any Article or Section should be restrained by such tribunal pending a final
determination as to its validity, the remainder of this contract and of any Rider thereto, or
the application of such Article or Section to persons or circumstances other than those as
to which it has been held invalid or as to which compliance with or enforcement of has
been restrained, shall not be affected thereby.

38




In the event that any Article or Section is held invalid or enforcement of or compliance with
has been restrained as above set forth, the parties affected thereby shall enter into
immediate collective bargaining negotiations upon the request of the Union, for the
purpose of arriving at a mutually satisfactory replacement for such Article or Section during
the period of invalidity or restraint. If the parties do not agree on a mutually satisfactory
replacement, either party shall be permitted all legal recourse in support of its demands,
notwithstanding any provision in this Contract to the contrary.

ARTICLE XXIV
UNION BULLETIN BOARDS

A. The Empiloyer will provide bulletin board space in each building which may be used
by the Union for posting notices of the following types:

Notices of recreational and social events
Notices of Union elections

Notices of results of Union elections
Notices of meetings

honN-

B. The bulletin board shall not be used by the Union for disseminating propaganda and
among other things, shall not be used for posting or distributing pamphlets dealing
with political matters.

ARTICLE XXV
APPENDICES

The following appendices are incorporated in and made a part of this Agreement.

Appendix A-1  Salary Schedules — Units A and B
2010-2011

Appendix A-2  Salary Schedules — Units A and B
2011-2012

Appendix A-3  Salary Schedules — Units Aand B
2012-2013

ARTICLE XXVI

ECONOMIC FORECAST

For the duration of this contract, if the school district’s general fund balance exceeds ten
per cent (10%), as determined by the schools district’s audit report, Employer agrees to
share with the employee groups, the excess over ten per cent (10%) of the fund balance,
either on or off the salary schedule, according to the economic forecast.

39




ARTICLE XXVIi
TERMINATION AND MODIFICATION

This Agreement shall be effective as of the 1% day of July 2010, and continue in full force
and effect until 11:59 p.m. June 30, 2013. Should either party wish to re-negotiate this
contract so as to make changes that would take effect after the above termination date,
notice of this intent must be submitted sixty (60) days prior to June 30, 2013.

All salaries, wages and other employee compensation, including fringes, which are
provided for herein are subject to all State and Federal guidelines, past and future, issued
by government agencies.

Sixty (60) days prior to the termination of this Agreement, the parties will notify each other
in writing the name of the person who is to service as their chief negotiator. .

INWITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed
on the /3 ““day of ,A.D., 2011,

LOCAL 202/COUNCIL 25 AMERICAN BOARD OF EDUCATION OF
FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND  CLAWSON PUBLIC SCHOOLS

MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO
By: @m fgé/, %é& By: &m d@":‘f—-—\

Local 202 Chairperéon President
c/ -
And: Q&Wm é@a—'—\ And: () por NSO @Qm
Negotiator “ @) Secretary

i

And:

JField Servide Representative

40




APPENDIX A-1

AFSCME CUSTODIAL - 2010-2011 Salary Schedule
Unit A - Custodians

Probation

Buildings &
Positions W

Baker

’ Custodran

MSIHS
Head
Custodian
Head Night
Custodian

}Custodtan

Schalm
Head
Custodian
Head Night
Custodian

T e T T e S e e M

Custodlan

KenwoodIPool

Head
Custodian
Head Night
Custodian

Custodian

Maintenance

AFSCME CAFETERIA - Effective July 1, 2010
2010-2011 Salary Schedule
Unit B — Cafeteria

POSITION

CookManager e L
‘[Cook]

Cook — Baker
[CookIHelper] . 10.61 . . .

Cook — Helper
AHead CashlerIU{I;tMIlHel per] | 988 | 1C
District Delivery Person
[Helper/Delivery]

41




APPENDIX A-2
2011-2012 Salary Schedule

SALARY OPENER
STEP FREEZE

42




APPENDIX A-3
2012-2013 Salary Schedule

SALARY OPENER
STEP INCREASE

43




LETTER OF AGREEMENT
_ Between
SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF CLAWSON

And

MICHIGAN AFSCME COUNCIL 25, AFL-CIO,
LOCAL 202.13

The following is the current practice for part-time custodians with respect to benefits received:’

No health benefit package
Personal Days
Sick Days

Vacation Days

Uniforms provided by District

44

50% of full-time custodians
50% of full-time custodians

50% of full-time custodians

e Union

Fo; 3M/ ‘

Dave Underhill .
Chapterchair Local 202.13

10 aa’é/
ate ' 7

D

Kathie Sherrill
Michigan AFSCME Council 25

16 124/0}

Date




INDEX

_’Arbitration

Accrued Time 20
Additional Summer Employment 27
Appendices 39, 41-43

10, 11

\ Banquets

27
Benefits 14,16, 21, 28-31, 34, 35
Building Policy 37

Bulletin Boards

39

Cafeteria _

3,4, 9, 14, 26-29, 41

Cash in Lieu

Conferences

“Deductible

28
Dental Insurance 29
Disability 19, 20, 30, 31
Discipline 512,13
Discharge 12-14
Disputes 8
District-Wide Overtime 24
Double Time

24,26

Economic Forecast 39
Equalization of Overtime 24
10, 26

_E)_(t_ension

Funeral Leave

20,21, 23, 26

Grievances

4,5,812,14,16,17

23,26

Guarantees

| Hﬁo't'ldays

21,22, 24, 26, 32-35

Hospitalization 20, 27-29
Hours of Work 23,25, 27, 36
28,29

HSA

' Inclement Weather

26,37
Insurance 14, 27-31
& Involuntaw Transiers 17

“Jury Duty

23,26

45




Layoff

Long Term Disability

14-16, 35

Leaves 14, 18-23, 26, 28-31, 34, 37
Leaves of Absence 14, 18,19
Leave for Union Business 19
Life Insurance 30
Longevity 31,32
30

Management's Rights 4
Maternity Leave 19
Membership 46,8

37

Mis_cella_neous

Observation of Holidays 33,34
Optical 30
Organizational Chart 38

- 23-28, 33

MQ\{ertime

E'Part-Time Employees

Parent-Teacher Conferences 27
Payroli Deduction 6-8
Personal Business 21,2237
Preamble 3
Promotions 16, 17

3

_Purpose and ntent

| Eﬁates of Pay

4,11,16-18, 23, 26, 27, 29, 32 35, 36, 38
Recail 14-16, 35
Recognition 4,5
Redistricting 37
Retirement 36

Salary Schedules 39, 41-43
Savings Clause 38
Seniority 13-17,19,21, 25,34, 35
Shifts 9,15,23,24
Sick Leave 14,19-22, 26, 28, 28-31, 34, 37
Special Events 27
Stewards 913,15
Strike 12
Substitutes 4,25 27
Supplemental Agreements 38

Temporary Employees 4
Temporary Assignments 18
Temporary Leaves 19
Termination 23,32,40

46




9, 14-17

Uniforms 35, 36
Union Dues 6-8
37

_Use of School Buildings

- 18,21,22,24,34,35, 37

Vacations
Veteran's Law 18
' Vision Benefits . 30
” Working Hours 22 23
31

Worker's Compensation on the Job [nju

47




